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Denis L. Brown
Qctober 27, 2005

Shell Oil Products US
HSE — Environmental Services
20945 S, Wilmington Ave
Jerry Wickham
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Carson, CA 208101039
Tel (FO7) 865 0251

Fax [707) 865 2542
Email denis.Lbrown @shell.com
Re:

Third Quarter 2005 Monitoring Report

Former Shell Service Station/Current 24-7 Quick Mart Service Station
8930 Bancroft Avenue

Qakland, California

SAP Code 135678

Incident No. 98995742
Dear Mr, Wickham:

the attached document is true and correct.

Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the Third Quarter 2005 Monitoring Report for the abave
referenced site. Upon information and belief, T declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information contained in

If you have any questions or concemns, please call me at (707) 865-0251.

Sincerely,

Denis L. Brown

Sr. Environmental Engineer
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CAMBRIA

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

5900 Hollis Street
Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel {510} 420-0700
Fax (510} 520-9170

Qctober 27, 2005

Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, California 94502

Re:  Third Quarter 2005 Monitoring Report
Former Shell Service Station/Current 24-7 Quick Mart Service Station
8930 Bancroft Avenue
Ozkland, California
Incident #98995742
Cambria Project #247-1408-002
SAP #135678
ACEH Case #3962
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Dear Mr. Wickham:

no
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On behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US (Shell), '?E".I:imhnu Eﬁimnmemal
Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is submitting this groundwater monitoring ﬂ:j:li-_'lrl'. in accordance with
the reporting requirements of 23 CCR 2652d. The site is located on the corner of Bancroft
Avenue and 90™ Avenue in Qakland, California (Figures 1 and 2). Shell ceased operations in July

1999 when three 10,000-gallon fiberglass underground storage tanks, associated piping, and

i

1

dispensers were removed and replaced at the site. The site is currently owned and operated by
24-7 Quick-Mart.

THIRD QUARTER 2005 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose, California gauged
the site wells, sampled selected wells, calculated groundwater elevations, and compiled the
analytical data. Cambria prepared a vicinity map that includes previously submitted well survey
information (Figure 1) and a groundwater elevation contour map (Figure 2). Blaine’s report,
presenting the laboratory report and supporting field documents, is included as Autachment A.

Additional Oxygenate Analysis: At Shell's request, in addition to MTBE, all groundwater
samples collected were analyzed for the oxygenate compounds di-isopropyl ether (DIPE), ethyl

tertiary butyl cther (ETBE), tertiary amyl methyl ether (TAME), and tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA).
None of the additional target analytes were detected.




C A M B R | A Mr. Jerry Wickham

Qctober 27, 2003

During the September 2, 2004 quarterly monitoring event, approximately 0.07 feet of separate-
phase hydrocarbons (SPH) were observed in well MW-5. On December 15, 2004, Blaine
verbally reported to Cambria that hydrocarbon sheen was observed on water extracted from well
MW-5 during the December 14, 2004 sampling cvent. However, Blaine was able to sample the
well since no measurable SPH was observed. No SPH or hydrocarbon sheen was observed when
samples were collected from well MW-5 during the first, second, and third quarter 2005 sampling
events.

e ANTICIPATED FOURTH QUARTER 2005 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine will gauge all site wells, sample selected site wells, and
tabulate the data. Cambria will prepare a monitoring report.

CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call David Gibbs at
(510) 420-3363 if you have any questions or commenls,

Sincerely,

Camﬁna Envim /nantai Technology, Inc
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David M. Gibos, PG. I 4
Project Geologist FY . eeate |
Mgl e W. Do Ao 2D
Matthew W. Derby, P.E. * .. Vi A

Senior Project Engineer

Figures: 1 - Vicinity/Area Well Survey Map
2 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map

Attachment: A - Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Repori and Field Notes

ce: Denis Brown, Shell Oil Products US, 20945 S. Wilmington Ave., Carson, CA 90810
Sidhu Associates, 8930 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA 94605
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EXPLANATION
Active water producing well

her well (menitaring, vadose)

Cathodic Prolection well

Vapor Extraction wall

Irrigation/Agricultural well
Abandoned well
Unknown well
Subject site

Study area

142

Former Shell-branded Station/
Current 24-7 Quick Mart
Service Station

8930 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California
Incident #98995742
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ATTACHMENT A

Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report
and Field Notes




BLAINE

TECH SERVICES we
R —

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING SPECIALISTS
HNCE 1935

September 21, 2005

Denis Brown

Shell O1} Products US

20945 South Wilmington Avenue
Carson, CA 90810

Third Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring at
Former Shell-branded Service Station

8930 Bancroft Avenue

Oakland, CA

Monitoring performed on August 29, 2005

Groundwater Monitoring Report 050829-PC-2

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this former Shell facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable}, and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample matenal 1s collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Shell Martinez Manufacturing Complex.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL, CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual etght-hour refresher courses.

3AN JOSE SAZRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO
1480 ROGERS AVENUE  SAN JOSE, CA 93712-1105 [408] 573-0558 FAX (4048} &T73-7771 UG, 748684 www.bloinetech.com




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Leon Gearhart
Project Coordinator

LG/ks

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheet

ce: Anni Kreml
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608



WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station

8930 Bancroft Avenue

Cakland, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depth to | Depth to GW SPH Do

Waell ID Date TPPH | TEPH| B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | TOC | Water SPH | Elevation | Thickness| Reading
(ugt) | (ug/L) | g/l | (ug/l) | (ugll) | (uglt) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) | {ugh) | (ugll) | (ug/L)| (MSL) {ft.) {ft.) {MSL) {ft.) {mgfl)
MW-1 | 12117/1998 <50 NA | <0.50 | <0.50 | <050 | <050 | <25 NA NA NA NA NA | 5318 | 1187 NA 41.32 NA NA
Mw-1 | 03/09/1999 | <500 NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0500 | <0.500 | <5.00 | NA NA NA NA NA | 53.19 8.21 NA 44 98 NA NA
MW-1 | 06/16/1999 | <50.0 NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0500 | <5.00 | NA NA NA NA NA | 53.19 15.04 NA 38,15 NA NA
MW-1 i 09/30/1999 | <50.0 NA | <0.500 [ <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <500 | WA MA NA NA NA | 5319 | 16.02 NA 37.17 NA NA
Mw-1 | 12/2371900 | <50.0 NA | <0.500 | <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 | NA NA NA NA NA | 5319 | 14.78 NA 38.41 NA NA
Mw-1 | 03/22/2000 | <500 NA | <0.500 | <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 [ <5.00 | wNa NA NA NA NA | 53.19 8.44 NA 4475 NA NA
MW-1 | 08/01/2000 | <50.0 NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <250 | Na NA NA NA NA | 5319 | 13.71 NA 39.48 NA NA
MW-1 | 09/08/2000 | <504 NA | <0.500 | <0.500 ] <0.500 | «<0.5001 <250 | Na NA NA NA NA | 5319 | 1485 NA 38.24 NA NA
MW-1 | 12/04/2000 | <50.0 NA 1 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 5.82 NA NA NA NA NA | 5319 13.85 NA 39.34 NA NA
MW-1 | 03/09/2001 | <50.0 NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <250 | NA NA NA WA NA | 53.19 9.07 NA 44,12 NA NA
MW-1 | 08/27/2001 <50 NA | <0.50 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <25 NA NA NA NA NA | 53.19 14.90 NA 38.29 NA, NA
MW-1 | 09/20/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA { 53.19 15.53 NA 37.66 NA NA
Mw-1 ! 12/05/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 5319 [ 10.41 NA 4278 NA 3.8
Mw.1 | 02/26/2002 <50 NA | <050 | <0.50 | <050 1 <050 | NA | <050 | Na NA NA, NA | 5319 | 11.09 NA 42.10 NA NA
Mw-1 |  08/06/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | s319 ] 1413 NA 39.06 NA NA
Mw-1 | 09/09/2002 NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | s320 | 1555 NA 37 65 NA MA
MW-1 | 12/19/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 5320 8.67 NA 4453 NA NA
MW-1 | 03/28/2003 <50 NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 | WA <50 NA NA NA NA | 5320 | 13.33 NA 39.87 NA, NA
MW-1 | 06/30/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 5320 | 14.71 NA 38.49 NA NA
MW-1 | 09/25/2003 <50 NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <10 NA | <050 | Na NA NA NA | 5320 | 15.13 NA 3807 NA NA
MW-1 | 12/02/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 8320 | 1442 NA 38.78 NA NA
MW-1 | ©ar18/2004 <50 NA | <050 | <0.50 | <050 | <t.0 NA | <050 | NA NA NA NA | 5320 10.38 NA 42 82 NA NA
MW-1 | a617/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 53.20 14.95 NA 38.25 NA NA
MW-1 | 09/02/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 83.20 1575 NA 37.45 NA NA
MW-1 | 12/14/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 5320 11.20 NA 42.00 NA NA
Mw-1 | 02/28/2005 <50 NA | =050 | <050 | <050 { <1.0 NA | <050 [ NA NA NA NA | 53.20 8.53 NA 44.67 NA NA
Mw-1 | 06/21/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 5320 | 1322 NA 39.98 NA NA
MW-1 | 08/29/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 5320 { 15.15 NA 38.05 NA NA
Mw-2 | 1211711998 | 9900 NA <5.0 37 22 47 48 <20 NA NA NA NA | 5286 11.65 NA, 41.01 NA NA
Mw-2 | 03/09/1983 | 2,760 NA 123 | 750 | 854 | 444 | <500 | Na NA NA NA NA | 5266 8.07 NA 44,59 NA NA
Mw-2 | oeie/1999 | 2570 NA 363 | 116 1 619 | 108 | <500 | nNa NA NA NA NA | 5266 14.63 NA 38.03 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station

8930 Bancroft Avenue

Qakland, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depth to | Depthto |  GW SPH DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH| B T E X | 8020 | 8260 | DIPE ETBE | TAME| TBA | TOC | Water | SPH | Elevation |Thickness| Reading
wol) | (ugiLy | (ug) | (ug/) | (ug/) | (ugi.) | (ugi) | ug/) | (ugh) | (ug/l} | (uglt) | (ug/ll) | (MSL) | (&) ) (MSL) {ft) (mgiL)
MW-2 09/30/1999 1,960 NA 19.1 3.20 4.55 26.9 <25.0 NA NA NA NA NA 52.66 15.63 NA 37.03 NA NA
MW.-2 12/23/1999 145 NA 130 | <0.500 1 <0.500 4 0.899 <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA 5266 14.42 NA 38.24 NA NA
MW-2 03/22/2000 5,060 NA 189 <10.0 210 651 <100 NA NA NA NA NA 52.66 B.19 NA 44 47 NA NA
MwW-2 06/01/2000 <5(0.0 NA <0,500 | <0.500 | <0.500 ] <0.500{ <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA 52.66 11.46 NA 41,20 NA NA
MW-2 09/08/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.600 | <0.500 | <0.500 f <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA 52.66 14,63 NA 38.03 NA NA
mw-2 | 121042000 | 201 NA | 135 |<0500] 339 | 858 | <250 | NA | NA | Na | NA | Na | 5266 [ 1345 NA 39.21 NA NA
MW-2 | 020972001 | 396 | NA | 282 |<0500] 869 | 187 | <250 | NA | NA | Na | Na | NA | 5066 | 889 NA 43.77 NA NA
MwW-2 06/27/2001 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <25 NA NA WA NA NA 52.66 14.88 NA 37.78 NA NA
MW-2 09/20/2001 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA 52.66 15,19 NA 37.47 NA NA
MwW-2 12/05/2001 NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 52.66G. 10.02 NA 42 .64 NA 28
Mw-2 02/26/2002 180 NA <Q.50 | <050 2.7 4.1 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA 52.66 10.76 NA 41.90 NA NA
MwW-2 06/06/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 52 .66 13.83 NA, 38.83 NA NA
MW-2 09/09/2002 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 <(0.50 <0.50 NA <50 NA NA NA NA 52.66 1523 NA 3743 NA NA
MW-2 12/19/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 52.66 8.46 NA 44 20 NA NA
MW-2 03/28/2003 53 NA <0.50 | <0.50 0.51 1.4 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA 52.66 12.96 NA 39.70 NA NA
MW-2 06/30/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 52.66 14.49 NA 38.17 NA NA
MW-2 09/25/2003 {Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 52.66 NA NA NA NA NA
MW-2 10/03/2003 54 ¢ NA <0.50 | <060 | «<0.50 <1.0 NA <(0.50 NA NA NA NA 52.66 15.03 NA 37.63 NA NA
MW-2 12/02/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA 52.66 14.08 NA 38.58 NA NA
MW-2 03/18/2004 130 NA <0.50 <0.50 1.9 2.4 NA <(,50 NA NA NA NA 52.66 10.08 NA 42.58 NA NA
MW-2 | 06/17/2004 | NA NA | NA | NA | NA | nNa | Na NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | 5286 | 1445 NA 38.01 NA NA
MW-2 08/02/2004 <50 NA <050 | <0.50 <().50 <1.0 NA <0.50 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <5.0 52.66 15.38 NA 37.28 NA NA
MW-2 | 12/14/2004 | NA NA | NA | NA | NA [ Na NA NA | na | na [ na [ na [ sees | 1089 NA 41.77 NA NA
MW.2 | 0202812005 | <50 | NA | <050 | <050 ] <050 | <10 | NA | <050 | Na [ na [ NA [ NA [52770| 848 NA 44.29 NA NA
MW-2 06/21/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 52.77 13.06 NA 39.71 NA NA
MW.-2 0872912005 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 52.77 14,88 NA 37.89 NA NA
MW-3 12017/1998 <50 NA <050 | <0.50 [ <0.50 <).50 10 11 NA NA NA NA 51.30 11.85 NA 39.45 NA NA
MW-3 03/09/1999 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <5.00 NA NA NA NA NA 51.30 6.53 NA 4477 NA NA
MW-3 06/16/1999 <50.0 NA «0),600 | =0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 } <5.00 NA NA MNA NA NA 51.30 12.71 NA 38.59 NA NA
MW-3 09/30/1999 <50.0 NA <0.50¢ | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500Q 5,14 NA NA NA NA NA 51.30 14.07 NA 37,23 NA NA
MW-3 12/23/1999 <500 NA <500 | <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <25.0 NA NA NA NA NA 51.30 12.82 NA 38.48 NA NA
MW-3 03/22/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 1.48 <0.500 1.90 =5,00 NA NA NA NA NA 51.30 G.81 INA 44.49 MNA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station

8930 Bancroft Avenue

Oakland, CA
MTBE | MTBE F Depth to | Depth to GW SPH Do
Weil ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | TOC | Water SPH Elevation | Thickness| Reading
(ugit) | {ug/L) | (ug/l) | {ug/L) | (ugil) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ugil) | (ug/l) | (ug/) ! (ug/l) | (ugl) | (MSL) {ft.} {ft) (MSL}) (ft.) (mg/l)

MW-3 06/01/2000 <50.0 NA <D.500 ] 0.821 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 4.39 NA NA NA NA NA 51.30 11.85 NA 39.45 NA NA
MW-3 09/08/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.50G | <0.500 | <0.500 | 3.62 NA NA NA NA NA 51.30 12.55 NA 38.75 NA NA
MWY-3 12/04/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 0.588 4,74 NA NA NA NA NA 51.30 11.65 NA 39.65 NA NA
MW-3 03/09/2001 <50.0 NA <0,500 | <0.500 ] <0.500 | <0.500 | <2,50 NA NA NA NA NA 51.30 7.28 NA 44.02 NA NA
MW-3 06/27/2001 <50 NA <0.50 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 <25 NA NA NA NA NA 51.30 13.16 NA 38.14 NA NA
MW-3 09/20/2001 NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA MNA MNA NA 51.30 13.35 NA 37.85 NA NA
MW-3 12/05/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA MNA NA NA 51,30 8.14 NA 43.16 NA 1.2
MW-3 02/26/20G2 <50 NA <0.50 7.2 <0.50 | <0.50 NA 1.5 NA NA NA NA 51.30 9.09 NA 42.21 NA 0.6
MW-3 06/06/2002 NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, 51.30 12.13 NA 39.17 NA 0.8
MW-3 09/09/2002 NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.35 13.54 NA 37.81 NA 1.0
MW-3 12/19/2002 NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.35 6.75 NA 44.60 NA 0.5
MW.3 03/28/2003 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA 51.35 11.28 NA 40.07 NA 0.7
MW-3 06/30/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.35 12.68 NA 38.67 NA NA
MW-3 08/25/2003 <50 NA <0.50 2.0 0.73 <1.0 NA <0.5¢ NA NA NA NA 51.35 13.22 NA 38.13 NA MNA
MW-3 12/02/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.35 12.48 NA 38.87 NA NA
MW-3 03/18/2004 <50 NA <().50 13 <0.50 <1.0 MNA <(.5@¢ NA, NA NA NA 51.35 8.52 NA 42.83 NA NA
MW-3 06/17/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA 51,35 12.80 NA 38.55 NA NA
MW-3 09/02/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA 51.35 13.75 NA 37.60 NA MNA
MW-3 12/14/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.35 9.37 NA 41.98 NA NA
MW-3 02/28/2005 <50 NA <Q.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <i.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA 51.35 8.62 NA 44.73 NA NA
MW-3 06/21/2005 NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MA 51.35 11.26 NA 40.09 NA NA
MW-3 08/29/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.35 13.00 NA 38.35 NA NA
MW -4 12/17/1998 700 NA 4.3 0.88 <0.50 | <0.50 [ 21,000 | 26,000 NA NA MNA - NA 50.73 10.80 NA 39.93 NA NA
MW-4 03/09/1998 83.9 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0,500 | 17,800 | 23,700 NA NA MNA NA 50.73 6.91 NA 43.82 NA NA
MW-4 06/16/1999 <50.0 NA <0504 | <0.600 [ <0.500 | <0.500 [ 10,600 | 19,200 NA NA NA NA 50.73 12.84 NA 37.89 NA NA
MW 09/30/1999 51.2 NA <0.500 | <0.500 [ <0.500 | <0.500 | 12,200 | 12,300 MNA NA NA NA 50.73 13.74 NA 36.99 NA NA
MW-4 12/23/1999 <100 NA <1.00 | <1.D0 | <1.00 | <1.00 7,990 8,400 NA NA MNA NA 50.73 12.40 NA 38.33 NA NA
MW-4 03/22/2000 <500 NA <5.00 | <5.00 | <5.00 | <5.00 4,970 5,020 NA NA MA NA 50.73 7.32 NA 43.41 NA NA
MWV-4 06/01/2000 <100 NA <100 | <1.00 | <1.00 | <1.00 5,260 3,580 NA NA NA NA 50.73 11.50 NA 39.23 NA NA
MW 08/08/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 [ <0.500 | <0.500 | 3,610 | 3,300a MNA NA NA NA 50.73 12.55 NA 38.18 NA NA
MW -4 12/04/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 [ <0.560 | <0500 | 2,960 | 3,520a NA NA NA MA 50.73 11.77 NA 38.96 MNA NA
MW-4 03/09/2001 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 [ <0.500 ] <0.500 | 1,930 2,500 NA NA MNA NA 50.73 7.48 NA 43.25 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station

8930 Bancroft Avenue

Oakland, CA
i MTBE | MTBE ! Depth to | Depth to GW SPH DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T | E X 8020 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA TOC Water SFH Elevation | Thickness| Reading
(ug/l) | (ugiL) | (ugll) | (ug/L) | (ugiL) (ugly) | (uglL} | (ugl) | (ugh) | (ugit) | g/} | (ugl) | (MSLY| _(ft) (ft.) (MSL) (ft) {mgiL)

MW-4 | 08/27/2001 <50 NA | <050 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 | 1100 | 1,100 | NA NA NA Na | 5073 12.97 NA 37.76 NA NA
MW-4 | po/z0/2001 <250 NA 3.8 14 26 7.8 NA 940 NA NA NA NA | 5073 13.30 NA 37.43 NA NA
MW | 12/05/2001 <200 NA <20 | <20 | <20 | <20 NA 750 NA NA NA NA | 5073 B.41 NA 42.32 NA 1.2
Mw-4 | D2/26/2002 <50 NA | <050 [ <050 | <050 | <050 | NA 320 NA NA NA NA | 5073 9.40 NA 41.33 NA 0.7
MW-1 | 06/06/2002 <50 Na | <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 | NA 160 NA NA NA NA | 5073 11.97 NA 38.76 NA 0.6
Mw-4 | 09/09/2002 <50 NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 | NA 50 NA NA NA NA | 5072 13.23 NA 37.49 NA 35
MW-4 | 12118/2002 |Unable to sample NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 5072 7.08 NA 43.64 NA 0.8
Mw-4 | 12/26/2002 <50 NA | <050 | <050 | <0.50 | <050 | NA 47 NA NA NA NA | 5072 7.23 NA 43.49 NA 1.8
Mw-4 | 03/28/2003 <50 NAa | <050 | 1.2 | <050 | <050 | NA 17 NA NA NA NA | 5072 11.30 NA 39.42 NA 17
MW-4 | 06/30/2003 54 ¢ NA | <050 | <050 | <050 [ <10 NA 16 NA NA NA NA | 50.72 12.51 NA 38.21 NA NA
MwW-4 | 09/25/2003 <50 NA | <050 | <050 | <050 [ <10 NA 110 NA NA NA NA | 5072 13.10 NA 37.62 NA NA
MW-4 | 12/02/2003 <250 NA <25 | <25 | <25 | <50 NA 280 NA NA NA NA | 5072 12.39 NA 38.33 NA NA
MW | 03/18/2004 <50 NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <1.0 NA 33 NA NA NA NA | 5072 8.63 NA 42.09 NA NA
MW~ | 08/17/2004 <50 NA | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <1.0 NA 18 NA NA NA NA | 50.72 12.77 NA 37.95 NA NA
Mw-4 | 09/02/2004 <50 NA | <050 | <050 | <060 | <10 NA 77 <20 | <20 | <20 | <50 | 5072 13,54 NA 37.18 NA NA
MW-4 | 12/14/2004 <50 NA | <050 | <050 | <0.50 | <1.0 NA 7.2 NA NA NA NA | 50.72 5,40 NA 41.32 NA NA
Mw-4 | 02/28/2008 <50 NA | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <1.0 NA 3.7 NA NA NA NA | 50.72 7.18 NA 43.54 NA NA
MW-4 | 06/21/2005 <50 NA | <0550 | <050 | <050 ] <10 NA 7.3 NA NA NA NA | 50.72 11.30 NA 39.42 NA NA
MwW-4 | 08/28/2005 <50 NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <10 NA 5.6 <20 | <20 | <20 | <50 | s50.72 12.95 NA 37.77 NA NA
Mw-5 | 12/17/1998 750 NA | <050 17 18 35 33 32 NA NA NA Na | 5143 11.51 NA 39.92 NA NA
Mw-5 | 03/09/1999 | <s0.0 NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <5.00 NA NA NA NA NA | 5143 7.15 NA 44,28 NA NA
MW-5 | 06/16/1999 646 NA 926 | 105 | <100 | <100 | <100 NA NA NA NA NA | 5143 13.47 NA 37.96 NA NA
aMw-5 | 09/30/1909 484 NA 193 | 0511 | <0500 | <0500 | 159 NA NA NA NA NA | 5143 14.41 NA 37.02 NA NA
MW-5 | 12/23/1999 944 NA 459 | 177 | 379 | 167 214 NA NA NA NA NA | 5143 14.07 NA 37.36 NA NA
MW-5 | O32/2000 | 8,770 NA 197 | 965 | <500 | 188 | 2450 NA NA NA NA NA | 5143 7.31 NA 4412 NA, NA
MW-5 | DB/01/2000 227 NA | 0.565 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 359 NA NA NA NA NA | 51.43 12.15 NA 39.28 NA NA
MW-5 | 09/08/2000 159 NA | 0606 | <0500} <0500| 174 | 1.000 NA NA NA NA NA | 5143 13.30 NA 38.13 NA NA
MwW-5 | 12/04/2000 | 1,510 NA 102 | <100 | <100 ] 134 | 1,360 NA NA NA NA NA | 51.43 12.19 NA 39.24 NA NA
mMw-5 | 0392001 3,460 NA 37.9 121 40.6 208 235 NA NA NA NA NA | 51.43 7.79 NA 43 64 NA NA
MW-5 | 06/27/2001 310 NA 0.97 | <050 | <050 | <0.50 14 NA NA NA NA NA | 51.43 13.89 NA 37.54 NA NA
Mw-5 | 09/20/2001 310 NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 | NA 21 NA NA NA NA | 5143 13.95 NA 37.48 NA NA
Mw-5 | 12/05/2001 8,800 NA 14 29 33 410 NA 2300 | NA NA NA NA | 5143 8.89 NA 42 54 NA 0.8
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station

8930 Bancroft Avenue

Qakland, CA

! l MTBE | MTBE ! Depth to | Depthto ] GW SPH DO

Well ID Date | TPPH [TEPH| B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | TOC | Water SPH | Elevation | Thickness| Reading
{ug/t) | (ug/l) | (ugf) | (ugi) (ug/L)‘ (ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug) | (ug/L) | (ug/) | (ugl) { (MSL) {ft.) (ft.) (MSL) | (ft) (mg/l.)

MW-5 | 02/26/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA Na | 5143 9.87 NA NA b NA
MW-5 | 03/12/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA Na | 51.43 8.84 8.64 42.75 0.20 NA
MW-5 | 06/06/2002 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 51.43 12.59 12.54 38.88 0.05 NA
MW-5 | 09/09/2002 210 NA | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | 0.90 NA 200 NA NA NA NA | 5144 13.94 NA 37.50 NA NA
MW.5 12/19/2002 {Unable to sample NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.44 7.35 NA 44.09 NA NA
MW-5 | 12/26/2002 | 1,400 NA | <050 | 21 69 60 NA 180 NA NA NA NA | 5144 7.13 NA 4431 NA NA
MW-5 |  03/28/2003 240 NA | <0.50 | <050 | <050 | 21 NA 130 NA NA NA NA | 5144 11.73 NA 39.71 NA NA
MW-5 | 08/30/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 51.44 13.34 13.30 38.13 0.04 NA
Mw-5 | ogresi2009 | 12,000 | NA <50 | <50 24 210 NA 220 NA NA NA NA | 5144 13.60 NA 37.84 NA NA
MW-5 | 12/02/2003 | 2,500 NA <5.0 14 <5.0 11 NA 25 NA NA NA NA | 5144 12.92 NA 38.52 NA NA
MW-5 | 03/18/2004 | 2,100 NA 249 2.8 <1.0 780 NA 47 NA NA NA NA | 5144 5.05 NA 42.39 NA NA
MW-5 | 06/17/2004 68 NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <10 NA 0.89 NA NA NA NA | 51.44 13.45 NA 37.99 NA NA
MW-5 | 08/02/2004 N& NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 5144 14.25 14.18 37,25 0.07 NA
MW-5 | 12/14/2004 | 80,000 | NA <50 { 3,100 | 2,200 | 17000 NA <50 NA NA NA NA | 5144 9,82 NA 41.62 NA NA
MW-5 | 02/28/2005 | 12,000 | NA <10 <10 <10 570 NA <10 NA NA NA NA | 51.44 7.40 NA 44 04 NA NA
MW-5 | 06/21/2005 | 5,200 NA <25 | <25 95 37 NA <2.5 NA NA NA NA | 51.44 11.74 NA 39.70 NA NA
MW-5 | 08/28/2005 330 NA | <050 { <050 [ 0.71 1.2 NA | <050 | <20 | <20 | <20 | <50 | 51.44 13.58 NA 37.86 NA NA
Mw-s | 12/17/1988 940 NA 27 0.32 2.4 2.3 3.0 3.2 NA NA NA Na | 51.88 11.37 NA 40,51 NA NA
MW-6 | 03/00/1999 336 NA 778 { 160 | 240 | 636 | <100 NA NA NA NA NA | 51.88 8.10 NA 43.78 NA NA
MW-6 | 06/16/1999 308 NA 2.45 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 7.39 NA NA NA NA NA | 51.88 14.49 NA 37.39 NA NA
MW-6 | 09/30/1999 80.2 NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 24.8 NA NA NA NA NA | 51.88 15.30 NA 36.58 NA NA
MW-6 { 12/23/1999 149 NA | 0518 | <0.500{ <0.500 | <0500 | 6.43 NA NA NA NA NA | 51.88 13.19 NA 38.69 NA NA
MwW-6 | 03/22/2000 382 NA 331 | 218 | o819 ] 235 5.61 NA NA NA NA NA | 5188 8.27 NA 43 61 NA NA
MW-6 | 06/01/2000 158 NA | 0.830 | <0.500] <0500} 1.10 10.9 NA NA NA NA NA | 51.88 11.13 NA 4075 NA NA
MW-6 | 09/08/2000 | <500 NA | <0.500 | =0.500 { <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA | 5188 14.28 NA 37.60 NA NA
Mw-6 | 12/04/2000 231 NA 493 | <0500l <0500} <0500 | 457 NA NA NA NA NA | 51.88 12,62 NA 39.26 NA NA
Mw-6 | 03/09/2001 789 NA 116 | 272 | <200 | <200 | 280 NA NA NA NA NA | 51.88 8.65 NA 43.23 NA NA
MW-6 | 08/27/2001 140 NA | <080 | 11 | <050 | <050 | <25 NA NA NA NA NA | 51.88 14.95 NA 36.93 NA NA
Mw-s | oor0/2001 <50 NA | <050 | «<0.50 { <0.50 [ <0.50 NA <50 |. NA NA NA NA | 5188 14,70 NA 37.18 NA NA
Mw-6 | 12/05/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 5188 9.62 NA 42 26 NA 18
Mw-6 | o2/2612002 130 NA | <050 | 2.6 0.69 4.1 NA 6.4 NA NA NA Na | 51.88 10.14 NA 41.74 NA NA
MwW-6 | 08/08/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 51.88 13.52 NA 36.36 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station

8930 Bancroft Avenue

Oakland, CA
MTBE | MTBE Depth to | Depth to GW SPH Do
WelliD Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | TOC Water SPH Elevation | Thickness| Reading
(ugil) | (ugll) | (ug/L) | {ug/L) | (ugl) | {ug/l) | (ug/L} | (ugll) | (ug/l) | (ugfl) | (ugi) | (ugh) | (MSL) | (ft) (ft.) {MSL) (ft.) (mg/l)

MW-8 09/09/2002 <50 NA <0.50¢ | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA 51.86 14.92 NA 36.94 NA NA
MW-6 12/19/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.86 8,22 NA 43.64 NA NA
MW-6 03/28/2003 740 NA <0,50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA 14 NA, NA NA NA 51.86 12.57 NA 39.29 NA MNA
MW-6 06/30/2003 MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.86 14.14 NA 37.72 NA NA
MW-6 08/25/2003 <250 NA <25 160 <2.5 <5.0 NA 5.3 NA NA MNA NA 51.86 14.30 NA 37.56 NA NA
MW-6 12/02/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.86 13.72 NA 38.14 NA NA
MW.6 03/18/2004 1,200 NA <1.0 71 1.5 2.7 NA 16 NA NA MA NA 51.86 9.72 NA 42.14 MNA NA
MW-8 06/17/2004 NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.86 14.48 NA 37.38 NA NA
MW-6 05/02/2004 75 - NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA 11 <2.0 <2.0 <2,0 <5.0 51.86 15.16 NA 36.70 NA NA
MW-8 12/14/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.86 10.55 NA 41.31 NA NA
MW-6 02/28/2005 506 NA <(.50 [ <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA 4.6 NA NA NA NA 51.86 8.40 NA 43.46 NA MNA
MW-6 06/21/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.86 12.58 NA 39.28 NA NA
MW-6 08/29/2005 96 NA <(.50 | <0.50 { <0.50 <1.0 NA 0.56 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 51.86 14.61 NA 37.25 NA NA

Abbreviations:
TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoling by EPA Method 8260B; prior to September 20, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8015,
TEPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method 8013.

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, sthylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method B260B; prior to Septermber 20, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8020.

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 82608

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Mathod 82608

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl sther, analyzed by EPA Method B260B
TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol, analyzed by EFA Method 52608
TOC = Top of Casing Elavation

SPH = Separate-phase hydrocarbons

GW = Groundwater .
ug/L = Parts per billion
MSL = Mean sea level

ft. = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

NA = Not applicable
DO = Dissclved oxygen
mgiL = Parts per million
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station

8930 Bancroft Avenue

Qakland, CA
| MTBE | MTBE Depth ta | Depth to GW SPH Do
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH| B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | TOC | Water SPH | Elevation | Thickness| Reading
(ug/l) | (ug/) | {ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ugiL) | (ugit) | (ug/L) | (ugil) | (ugil) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) | (ugiL) | (MSL) {ft.) (ft.) (MSL) (it.) {mg/L)
Notes:

a = This sample analyzed outside of EPA recommended holding time,
b = SPH detected in well, but exact thickness could not be measured.
¢ = Hydrocarbon does not match pattern of laboratory's standard.
d = Top of casing altered +0.11 fest during wellhead maintenance on Dacember 28, 2004,
When separate-phase hydrocarbons are present, groundwater elevation is adjusted using the reiation: Groundwater Elevation = Top-of-Casing Elevation - Depth to Water + (0.8 x Hydrocarbon Thickness).
Site survayed February 12 and May 16, 2002 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallgjo, CA.
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Submission#: 2005-08-0876

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. September 16, 2005

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Attn.: Leon Gearhart

Project#: BTS#050829-PC2
Project: 98995742
Site: 8930 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland

Dear Mr.Gearhart,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 08/30/2005 13:05
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
10/14/2005 unless you have requested otherwise.
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: mbrewer@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

e s

Melissa Brewer
Project Manager

Severn Trent |_aboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quary Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A part of Sevem Trenl Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 1




SEVERN STL Submission: 2005-08-0876

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Altn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#050829-PC2 Received: 08/30/2005 13:05
98995742

Site: 8930 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland

Samples Reported

Sample Name Date Sampled Matrix Lab #
MVW-2 08/29/2005 11:34 Water 1
MW-4 08/29/2005 12:08 Water 2
MW-5 08/29/2005 13:00 Water 3
MW-6 08/29/2005 12:35 Water 4
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/14/2005 15:11

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trant Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Page 10f 8




SEVERN STI Submission: 2005-08-0876

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atin.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408} 573-7771

Project: BTS#050829-PC2 Received: 08/30/2005 13:05
98995742

Site: 8930 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland

Prep(s): 5030B Test{s): 8260B

Sample ID: MW-2 Lab 1D: 2005-08-0876 - 1

Sampled: 08/29/2005 11:34 Extracted:  9/10/2005 15:06

Matrix: Water QC Batch#t: 2005/09/10-1A.64

pH: <2
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/10/2005 15:06
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/10/2005 15:06
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/l 1,00 | 09/10/2005 1506
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 109/10/2005 15:06
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ugiL 1.00 | 09/10/2005 15:06
tert-Butyl alcchol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/l 1.00 | 09/10/2005 15:06
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/10/2005 15:06
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 1 09/10/2005 15:06
Ethyl tert-buty! ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 " Jug/l 1.00 | 09/10/2005 15:06
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 09/10/2005 15:06
Surrogate(s}
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 114.0 73-130 % 1.00 1 08/10/2005 15:06
Toluene-d8 103.9 {81-114 % 1.00 | 09/10/2005 15:06

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/14/2005 1511

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pat of Sevem Trent Plc Tel D25 484 1910 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-nc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 8




SEVERN STI Submission: 2005-08-0876

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 85112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#050829-PC2 Received: 08/30/2005 13:05
98995742

Site: 8930 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland

Prep(s): 5030B Test(s): 8260B

Sample [D: MwW-4 Lab ID: 2005-08-0876 - 2

Sampled: 08/29/2005 12:08 Extracted:  9/10/2005 15:27

Matrix; Water QC Batch#: 2005/09/10-1A.64

pH: <2
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/10/2005 15:27
Benzene ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00 | 09/10/2005 15:27
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/10/2005 15:27
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/10/2005 16:27
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L. 1.00 | 09/10/2005 15:27
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 [ 09/10/2005 15:27
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 5.6 0.50 ug/L 1.00 [ 09/10/2005 15:27
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 { 09/10/2005 15:27
Ethyl teri-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 va/l 1.00 { 09/10/2005 15:27
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 { 09/10/2005 15:27
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 111.7 73-130 % 1.00 | 09/10/2005 15:27
Toluene-d8 103.5 81-114 % 1.00 | 09/10/2005 15:27

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/14/2005 15:11

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sever Trenl Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of &
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Submission: 2005-08-0876

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: (408} 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#050829-PC2

Received: 08/30/2005 13:05

98995742
Site: 8930 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland

Prep(s): 5030B Test(s): 8260B

Sample 1D: MW-5 Lab ID: 2005-08-0876 - 3

Sampled: 08/29/2005 13:00 Extracted: 9/10/2005 15:48

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2005/09/10-1A.64

pH: <2
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline [Shell] 330 50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/10/2005 15:48
Benzene ND .50 ug/l. 1.00 | 09/10/2005 15:48
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/10/2005 15:48
Ethyibenzene 0.71 050 ug/L 1.00 {09/10/2005 15:48
Total xylenes 1.2 1.0 ug/L 1.00 109/10/2005 15:48
tert-Buty! alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 109/10/2005 15:48
Methyl tert-butyl ether {(MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/k 1.00 | 09/10/2005 15:48
Di-isopropy! Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/t 1.00 | 09/10/2005 15:48
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 |1 09/10/2005 15:48
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/t 1.00 § 09/10/2005 15:48
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103.2 73-130 % 1.00 | 09/10/2005 15:48
Toluene-d8 1034 81-114 % 1.00 | 09/10/2005 15:48

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/14/2005 1541
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lare, Pleasanton, CA 94566
& part of Severn Trent Flc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 8



SEVERN ST] Submission: 2005-08-0876

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408} 573-7771

Project: BTS#050829-PC2 Received: 08/30/2005 13:05
98995742

Site: 8930 Bancroft Avenue, Qakland

Prep(s): 5030B Test(s): 82608

Sample ID: MW-6 Lab ID: 2005-08-03876 - 4

Sampled: 08/29/2605 12:35 Extracted:  9/10/2005 16:09

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2005/09/10-1A.64

pH: <2
Compound Conc, RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] 96 50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/10/2005 16:09
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/lL. 1.00 | 09/10/2005 16:09
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/10/2005 16:09
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 [ 09/10/2005 16:09
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 09/10/2005 16:09
tert-Butyl atcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 [ 09/10/2005 16:09
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.56 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/10/2005 16:09
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 09/10/2005 16:09
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 09/10/2005 16:09
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L. 1.00 | 09/10/2005 16:09
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101.2 73-130 % 1.00 | 09/10/2005 16:09
Toluene-d8 103.9 81-114 % 1.00 | 09/10/2005 16:09

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/14/2005 15:11

STL San Francisco+ 1220 CQearry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pan of Severn Trenl Pl Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 8



S E v E R N STI Submission: 2005-08-0876

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#050829-PC2 Received: 08/30/2005 13:05
98995742

Site: 8930 Bancroft Avenue, Qakland

Batch QC Report

Prep(s). 50308 Test(s): 8260B
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2005/09/10-1A.64
MB: 2005/09/10-1A.64-010 . Date Extracted:; 09/10/2005 09:10
Compound Conc, RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Gasoling [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 09/10/2005 09:10
tert-Butyl alcoho! (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 09/10/2005 09:10
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/2005 09:10
Di-isopropyt Ether (DIPE) ND 20 ug/L 09/10/2005 09:10
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 20 ug/L 09/10/2005 09:10
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 09/10/2005 09:10
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/2005 09:10
Toluene ND 05 ug/L 09/10/2006 09:10
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 09/10/2005 09:10
Total xylenes ND 10 ug/L 09/10/2005 09:10
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100.8 73130 Y% 09/10/2005 09:10
Toluene-d8 101.2 81-114 % 09/10/2005 09:10

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/14/2005 15:11

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part o Savern Trant Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www._stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2436 Page 6 of 8



SEVERN STI Submission: 2005-08-0876

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#050829-PC2 Received: 08/30/2005 13:05
98995742

Site: 8930 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 5030B Test(s) 8260B
Laboratory Control Spike Water QC Batch # 2005/09/10-1A.64
LCs 2005/09/10-1A.64-049 Extracted: 09/10/2005 Analyzed: 09/10/2005 08:49
LCSD

Compound Conc. ug/lL Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |RPD] Cirl.Limits % Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % Rec. |RPD] LCS | LCSD

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 25.6 25 102.4 85-165| 20

Benzene 283 25 113.2 69-128| 20

Toluene 276 25 1104 70-130 | 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 436 500 87.2 73-130

Toluene-d8 519 500 103.8 81-114

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/14/2005 15:11

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Seven Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 8




. S E V ERN STI Submission: 2005-08-0876

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc,
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: {408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771
Project: BTS#050829-PC2 Received: 08/30/2005 13:05
98095742
Site: 8930 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland

Batch QC Report

Prep(s}:  5030B _ Test(s): 82608
Matrix Spike ( MS / MSD ) Water QC Batch # 2005/09/10-1A.64
MS/MSD Lab 1D: 2005-09-0138 - 003
MS; 2005/09/10-1A.64-016 Extracted: 09/10/2005 Analyzed: 09/10/2005 11:16
Dilution: 1.00
MSD:  2005/09/10-1A.64-037 Extracted: 09/10/20056 Analyzed: 09/10/2005 11:37
Dilution: 1.00
Compound Conc. ug/L Spk.Level Recovery % Limits % Flags
M3 MSD Sample ug/lL | MS MSD | RPD | Rec. RPD MS MSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether 259 23.0 ND 25 103.6 | 92.0 11.9 | 65-165 20
Benzene 277 24.7 ND 25 110.8 | 28.8 | 11.5 |[69-129 20
Toluene 281 252 ND 25 1124 1100.8 | 10.9 }70-130 20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloreethane-d4 461 466 500 922 |93.2 73-130
Toluene-dg 539 533 500 107.8 | 106.6 81-114

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/14/2005 15:11
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566

A part of Severn Trenl Fie Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 8 of 8




HAB: ek SHELL Chain Of Custody Record
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Project # ©5 o B2 PcZ-

WELL GAUGING DATA

Date B l‘?-"t L'-‘f

Client S b {

Site @150 Bawmr ol Ave. OaKlund

Thickness | Volume of
Well Depth to of Immiscibles Survey
Size Sheen/ |Immiscible| Immiscible] Removed |Depth to water; Depth to well | Point: TOB
Well ID {in.} Odor  § Liquid (ft.) | Liquid {(ft.) (ml) () bottom (ft.} or RAT
M |2 IS | 8 | W |G-
MO T 3 ! L{! % [Cre %‘S
MUR | RO T+ Go,
Muy | S Gavyed wfs #;.lffz‘m_sek 1228 Iflvzg
IE o Lol en 138 yads | | e
Mo | 2 e\ |8z |+

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # o902 Site: 2645z
Sampler:£C. Date: @[g,ctfp(
Well LD.:pA U7 Well Diameter: 2 ¢ 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): {4 > Depth to Water (DTW): {U. 2
Depth to Free Product; Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: &0 Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): Y8l HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: [ S: B F
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Paristaltic ' Disposable Bailer
ositive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Part
Electric Submersible Other___ Dedicated Tubing
. Other: o
1 0.04 4 0.65
| ‘ B casyx 3 - 5 Y Gas. 018 ¢ T
| Case Volume Specified Volumes___Calculated Volume 0.37 Other radivs * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp CF) | pH (mS or uﬁ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
WS | 6B |76 | IF0 257 1%
W20 | eas |et| 5% Gs e
LU29 | 020 |lp-b | 354 pXs -9
Did well dewater?  Yes (@ Gallons actually evacuated: 1.9
Sampling Date: @lpqlo< Sampling Time: (1Y Depth to Water: [4.9¢3
Sample LD.: uyi4-7 Laboratory: @ Other
Analyzed for: (@EE MTBE TPH-D Other: &g
= v
EB LD. (if applicable); @ e Duplicate LD. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ", Post-purge: "8,
O.R.P.(ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services-, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # 5500949 Site: 181157y z.
Sampler: P Date: @[Zﬂ‘ e
Well 1D.: g )Y Well Diameter: 2 C@ 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): (9,76, Depth to Water (DTW): 1244
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: s Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: .2\
Purge Method: Bailer Watcrra Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other - Dedicated Tubing
Other:
25 3 oA P e e
7o (Gals) X = - Gals. - ar
1 Case Volume w Specified Volumes __ Caleulated Volumes ¥ 0.37 Other radius”* 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH {mS or @ {(NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
g | 460 |6-B} 3105 | Tleg 2.3
'
Wsy sl |&F| STS | QM Qb
200 | GAL [ SFhE| T6 6.3
Did welt dewater?  Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: "F
Sampling Date: 9[-;0( [9g Sampling Time: {70 ©% Depth to Water: |4 &}
Sample 1.D. Uy JK Laboratory: @ Other
Analyzed for: @ MTBE TPH-D Other: Pk s
EB 1.D. (if applicable): e Time Dupiicatt:cf.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: 8 Post-purge: e
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 {800) 545-7558




.

SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

IBTS # pse@ATRLY_

Site: 4BIAS R

Date: lzq‘ los”

Sampler: £C
Well LD.:p A

Well Diameter: 2 (@ 4

6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 19.F5

Depth to Water (DTW). (3,54

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Frec Product (feet):

Referenced to: @ Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 020)+DTW]: {H.8\

Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Dispdsable Bailer

#Positive Air Displacement

Extraction Pump

Exiraction Port

Electric Submersible Other. Dedicated Tubing '
Other: e
Well Digneter, Multiphier  Well Distncter Multiplier.
, 1" 0.04 4 0.65- -
28 (Gas)x ___3 - 64 o 2 v 06 6" tar
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume 2 0.37 Other radivs” * 0.163
Cond. Tuwrbidity R
Time Temp CF) | pH (mS 01‘@ {NTUs) Gals. Removed | Observations
lzus | Foo | 6| 350, aB\ 2%
124¢ | Jo5 1% | 35,.0 | 1R Y.L
(255 | ol je4U ] 3s4\ 4 gz | (4

Did well dewater?

Yes @

Gallons actually evacuated: '.),

Sampling Date: grzq

Q{ < Samplmg Tnmea J'So(j

- Depth to Water:

Sample LD.: )¢

Laboratory (@ Other - ___ )

Analyzed for: @PH-G_BIEX\, MTBE TPH- D" Other: 9,;‘.& ) _ >
EB LD. (if applicable): @ .. Duplicate LD, (1fapp11cabie) .
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other:
|p.o. (ifreq'd): ~  Pre-purge: e Post-purge: ™
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge:

"L‘.i

mVv]

Blaine Tech Sewices,r Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 35112 (800) 545-7558
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SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: o5opaq-vZ.

Sampler: Y2

Site: 9892 STYT
Date: g[ zqles

Well ID.: mu -y

6 8

Well Diameter: 2 4

Depth to Water (DTW): Y. (o]

Total Well Depth (TD): 19 27
Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: £ Grade

D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]_EHt  1SL,S

Purge Method:  Bailer Watera Sampling Methad: ~A Bailer
Disposable Baiter Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Rositive Air Displacement Extraclion Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
el Y Wl T
[ 0.04 4" AL
A xS - 5.F Gus || 2 016 6 o
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes _Calculated Volume 3 037 Cther radius’ *0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ('F) | pH (mS or #) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
1220 | G8%F | 10| 3% oS Z.
224 | G |+ | 2R PucxoxD Y
T
1228 | 624-F |33 | Sk OO .
Did well dewater?  Yes (K9 Gallons actually evacuated: é

Sampling Date: Q [zq [gg Sampling Time: 1734

Depth to Water: /e 74

Sample L.D.: pg W1,

Laboratory: &1%  Ofher

Analyzed for: <fPH-G__BIEX- MTBE TPH-D Other: O,

EB LD. (if applicable): @ Tne Dupiicateti.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "8l Post-purge: e
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: v mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1686 Rdgers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




